sensitivity testing of net interest income and economic value. The former
quantifies the impact of a parallel and simultaneous 100 bps shock in the
interest rate curve on current earnings. The latter is calculated by comparing
the discounted value of expected cash flows using the yield curve at the current
date with the value obtained using a yield curve which is 100 bps higher or
lower (parallel shock).

With reference to the positions held as part of the banking book as at
31 December 2016, if interest rates were to rise, net interest income would fall
by €5m.

With reference to analysis of the discounted value of estimated cash flows
on the Group’s banking book, the instantaneous and parallel shifts of 200 basis
points generate a loss of €79m, at Group level, representing the difference
between the losses recorded by Mediobanca (€393m) and Compass (€157m)
and the increase for CheBanca! (€471m). In the opposite scenario, i.e. if interest
rates reduce, net interest income on the banking book at Group level would rise
by €48m.

170  Interim Report for the six months ended 31 December 2016

The data described above are summarized in the table below:

Data at 31/12/16 (€m) Banking Book

Group Mediobanca S.p.A. CheBanca! Compass

Net interest income sensitivity + 100 bps  (5.37)  (35.45)  30.03  0.04

- 100 bps  (0.27)  (0.27)  (0.00) —

Discounted value of cash flows senstivity + 200 bps  (79.18)  (393.32)  471.24  (157.10)

- 200 bps 48.41  95.37  (66.48)  19.53

At Group level, the values obtained in both scenarios continue to remain
within the limits set by both the monitoring regulations and operational controls,
which are respectively 7.5% (net interest income sensitivity (including trading
book)/regulatory capital) and 15% (economic value sensitivity/regulatory
capital).

Hedging

Hedges are intended to neutralize possible losses that may be incurred on a
given asset or liability, due to the volatility of a certain financial risk factor (interest
rate, exchange rate, credit or some other risk parameter), through the gains that
may be realized on a hedge instrument which allow the changes in fair value or